believes should be separately identified due to their significant nature (Significant Items). Latitude believes these
items are outside the ordinary course of business and temporary in nature or relate to the costs associated with
entering new segments and markets where the associated revenues or benefits from that investment will not
evolve during the reporting period and where the costs have not been capitalised. Further information regarding
Significant Items is contained in Section A.6 of the Latitude Half-year Results 30 June 2021.

4.2.3 Impact of the Offer on the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet
Table 5 sets out Latitude’s Statutory Historical Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021 and pro forma adjustments which
illustrate the impact of Latitude’s acquisition of the Symple Group along with the impact of the Offer as if both
had occurred on 30 June 2021 in order to present the Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021.

Table 5: Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2021

A$ million

30 June 2021
Statutory
Historical

Balance Sheet
(Reviewed)

Net effect of
the acquisition
of the Symple

Group
(Note 1)

Impact of the
Offer

(Note 2)

30 June 2021
Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Cash and cash equivalents 445.7 10.6 146.1 602.4

Investments 101.5 0.1 – 101.6

Assets classified as held for sale 0.1 – – 0.1

Derivative financial instruments 2.7 – – 2.7

Loans and other receivables 6,065.2 53.7 – 6,118.9

Other assets 13.6 3.5 – 17.1

Deferred tax assets 187.7 1.4 1.2 190.3

Other financial assets 1.6 – – 1.6

Property, plant and equipment 73.8 0.7 – 74.5

Intangible assets 825.0 197.0 – 1,022.0

Total assets 7,716.9 267.1 147.3 8,131.3

Trade and other liabilities 317.6 24.7 – 342.3

Derivative financial instruments 19.1 – – 19.1

Provisions 6.1 – – 6.1

Gross insurance policy liabilities 67.7 0.5 – 68.2

Current tax liabilities 27.7 – – 27.7

Deferred tax liabilities 77.2 – – 77.2

Borrowings 5,881.7 145.2 – 6,026.9

Total liabilities 6,397.1 170.4 – 6,567.5

Contributed equity and common control reserve 1,990.3 100.0 147.3 2,237.6

Reserves (686.2) – – (686.2)

Retained earnings 15.7 (3.3) – 12.4

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of Latitude 1,319.8 96.7 147.3 1,563.8

Total Equity 1,319.8 96.7 147.3 1,563.8

Note: No pro forma adjustment has been made for the impact of the payment of the interim dividend for the half year ending 30 June 2021
of 7.85 cents per Ordinary Share amounting to $78.5 million.

43

4 Financial Information

Note 1 – Net effect of the acquisition of the Symple Group
On 9 August 2021, Latitude agreed to acquire the Symple Group for $200 million, subject to regulatory approval,
the execution by the Symple Group of internal restructuring steps and completion adjustments for cash and cash
like balances.

The transaction is intended to be funded by the issuance of 38.46 million Latitude Ordinary Shares and $100 million

[…]

equity associated with the issuance of the Capital Notes less expected Offer costs (net of deferred tax) to be
capitalised within equity).

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the measurement and recognition
requirements of Australian Accounting Standards and other mandatory reporting requirements in Australia and
in a manner consistent with the accounting standards and requirements which are detailed in the 2021 Half Year
Financial Statements to reflect the impact of the completion of the Offer as if it had occurred as at 30 June 2021.

Latitude Group Holdings Limited | Capital Notes Prospectus44

4.3 Summary Pro Forma Capital Information
Table 6 sets out the capital information at 30 June 2021 and pro forma adjustments to present the Pro Forma
Capital Information as at 30 June 2021 which illustrates the impact of both the Symple Group acquisition and
the Offer assuming both occurred on 30 June 2021.

Table 6: Pro Forma Capital Information as at 30 June 2021

A$ million

30 June 2021
Statutory

Balance Sheet
(Reviewed)

Pro forma
Adjustment

relating to the
acquisition of

the Symple
Group

Pro forma Post
the acquisition
of the Symple

Group

Pro forma
Adjustment

related to
the Offer

Pro Forma
Capital

Information

Total Equity 1,319.8 96.7 1,416.5 – 1,416.5

Capital notes – –  – 147.3 147.3

Intangible assets 825.0 197.0 1,022.0 – 1,022.0

Tangible Equity (TE) 494.8 (100.3) 394.5 147.3 541.8

Net Receivables 6,061.0 53.7 6,114.7 – 6,114.7

Metrics

TE/Net Receivables 8.2% 6.5% 8.9%

The issue of the Capital Notes will increase Total Equity within the balance sheet (after adjusting for the acquisition
of the Symple Group) by $147.3 million and will result in an increase in Latitude’s TE/Net Receivables ratio by 241 bps
to 8.9%.

45

4 Financial Information

4.4 Statutory Half Year Cash Flows
Table 7 sets out the cash flows of Latitude for the six months to 30 June 2021.

Table 7: Statutory Half Year Cash Flows

A$ million
Six months to
30 June 2021

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received 470.3

Interest paid (79.2)